

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

DAVID CRUSON AND JOHN DENMAN

Plaintiffs,

v.

JACKSON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:16-CV-912-ALM

JURY TRIAL

**CLASS COUNSEL'S JOINT UNOPPOSED MOTION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT FOR
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, SERVICE AWARDS, AND COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 2
- III. ARGUMENT 2
 - A. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable..... 2
 - 1. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable under the Percentage Method..... 3
 - 2. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable under the Lodestar Method. 4
 - 3. The *Johnson* Factors Support the Award’s Reasonableness under Both the Percentage and Lodestar Methods. 6
 - B. The Requested Nontaxable Costs Are Appropriate. 13
 - C. The Requested Service Awards Are Appropriate..... 14
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)..... | 2 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017). ECF No. 60 at 32–33..... | 7 |
| <i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020) | 7 |
| <i>Cunningham v. Kitchen Collection, LLC</i> , No. 4:17-CV-770, 2019 WL 2865080 (E.D. Tex. July 3, 2019) | 3, 4, 6, 14 |
| <i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) | 13 |
| <i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) | 9 |
| <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-1152-M, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) | 3, 12 |
| <i>Fessler v. Porcelana Corona de Mex., S.A. de C.V.</i> , No. 4:17-CV-00001, 2020 WL 1974246 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 24, 2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) | 9 |
| <i>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 1996) | 6 |
| <i>Grice v. Pepsi Beverages Co.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gurule v. Land Guardian, Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2018) | 10 |
| <i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) | 13 |

In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 517 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008)2

Imperium IP Holdings (Cayman), Ltd. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.,
 No. 4:14-CV-00371, 2018 WL 1602460 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2018).....5

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Exp., Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) *passim*

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)9

Kornell v. Haverhill Ret. Sys.,
 790 F. App’x 296 (2d Cir. 2019)4

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.,
 No. 6:13-CV-736, 2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017)3

Migis v. Pearle Vision, Inc.,
 135 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 1998)10

ODonnell v. Harris Cty.,
 No. CV H-16-1414, 2019 WL 6219933 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019) *passim*

Oxford v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 No. CIV A 196-CV-706, 2002 WL 34188379 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2002).....10

Ramirez v. J.C. Penney Corp., Inc.,
 No. 6:14-CV-601, 2017 WL 6462355 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2017).....3

Rodriguez v. Stage 3 Separation, LLC,
 No. 5:14-CV-00603-RP, 2015 WL 12866212 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2015).....3

Shaw v. CAS, Inc.,
 No. 5:17-CV-142, 2018 WL 3621050 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2018).....3

In re Shell Oil Refinery,
 155 F.R.D. 552 (E.D. La. 1993).....11

Shipes v. Trinity Indus.,
 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993)10

Torres v. SGE Mgmt., L.L.C.,
 945 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2019)2, 6

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)2, 4, 6

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
569 U.S. 88 (2013).....2

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(3).....1, 4, 6, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)6

Local Rule CV-7(h)16

5 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 16:10 (5th ed.)13
